The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of Directors of the Group has formed a Risk Management Committee to

periodically review the risk management policy of the Group so that the management manages the risk through properly defined machanism.The Risk

Management Committee's focus is to foresee the unpredictability and minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

The Group's overall risk management procedures to minimise the potential adverse effects of financial market on the Group's performance are as

follows:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market

risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial

instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTPL investments and derivative financial instruments.

21

Polycab India Limited
Notes to Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

21. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

(₹ million)

Effect on profit

before tax

31 Dec 2024 703.53

Increase +100   (7.04)

Decrease -100 7.04

31 Mar 2024 579.75

Increase +100   (5.80)

Decrease -100 5.80

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date: (₹ million)

Currency

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

Foreign

currency

Indian

Rupees

United States Dollar USD   (79.47)   (6,804.35)   (140.38)   (11,704.16)

EURO EUR   25.79   2,297.35   13.66   1,232.52

Pound GBP   0.51   54.56   0.52   54.73

Swiss Franc CHF   0.41   40.88   0.38   34.69

Chinese Yuan CNY   0.07   0.88   (0.79)   (9.12)

Japanese yen JPY   (15.78)   (8.65)   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD   0.09   4.74   0.31   16.93

Singapore Dollar SGD   -   -   (0.00)   (0.13)

Figures shown in brackets represent payables.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Impact on profit before tax and equity: (₹ million)

Currency Currency Symbol

+2% -2% +2% -2%

United States Dollar USD   (136.09)   136.09   (234.08)   234.08

EURO Euro   45.95   (45.95)   24.65   (24.65)

Pound GBP   1.09   (1.09)   1.09   (1.09)

Swiss Franc CHF   0.82   (0.82)   0.69   (0.69)

Chinese Yuan CNY   0.02   (0.02)   (0.18)   0.18

Japanese yen JPY   (0.17)   0.17   -   -

Australian Dollar AUD   0.09   (0.09)   0.34   (0.34)

Singapore Dollar SGD   -   -   0.00 0.00

Figures shown in brackets represent losses.

31 Dec 24 31 Mar 24

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when

revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group's borrowings in foreign currency.

Derivative financial instruments

The Group enters into derivative contracts with an intention to hedge its foreign exchange price risk and interest risk. Derivative contracts